

Motion Sequence #4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
In the Matter of,

AHMAD AWAD, SOFIA DADAP, SAPPHIRA LURIE,
and JULIE NORRIS,

Index No. 153826/2017

Petitioners,

-against-

Hon. Nancy M. Bannon

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO AMEND THE VERIFIED PETITION**



CULLEN and DYKMAN LLP

100 Quentin Roosevelt Boulevard
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 357-3700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 Relevant Facts 2

 Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT 3

POINT I 5

 PROPOSED PETITIONER SHETTY DOES NOT HAVE STANDING NOR ARE HIS CLAIMS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION 5

 1. Proposed Petitioner Shetty Was Not a Student at The Time of the University’s Decision. 6

 2. Proposed Petitioner Shetty Has Alternative Outlets Through Which He Can Discuss Palestinian Rights with Other Students..... 7

 3. Proposed Petitioner Shetty’s Claims Are Not Ripe for Adjudication. 8

POINT II 9

 PROPOSED PETITIONER SHETTY’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 9

 1. Proposed Petitioner Shetty’s Claims Are Barred by The Four-Month Statute of Limitations Under CPLR § 217(1)..... 9

 2. Proposed Petitioner Shetty’s Claims Do Not Relate Back to Petitioners’ Claims. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adirondack Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency, 92 A.D.3d 188, 190, 936 N.Y.S.2d 766, 768 (3d Dept. 2012) 9

Benson v. Trustees of Columbia Univ., 215 A.D.2d 255, 626 N.Y.S.2d 495 (1st Dept. 1995)... 10

Brennan v. City of New York, 99 A.D.2d 445, 446, 470 N.Y.S.2d 621, 622 (1st Dept. 1984) 4

Church of St. Paul & St. Andrew v. Barwick, 67 N.Y.2d 510, 519, 496 N.E.2d 183, 189 (1986) 9

Darby Grp. Companies, Inc. v. Wulforst Acquisition, LLC, 130 A.D.3d 866, 867, 14 N.Y.S.3d 143, 145 (2d Dept. 2015) 3

Fazio Masonry, Inc. v. Barry, Bette & Led Duke, Inc., 23 A.D.3d 748, 749, 803 N.Y.S.2d 729, 730 (3d Dept. 2005) 12

Giambrone v. Kings Harbor Multicare Ctr., 104 A.D.3d 546, 548, 961 N.Y.S.2d 157, 159 (2013) 11

Hoppe v. Bd. of Directors of 51-78 Owners Corp., 49 A.D.3d 477, 477, 854 N.Y.S.2d 689, 690 (1st Dept. 2008)..... 4

Manhattan Real Estate Equities Grp. LLC v. Pine Equity NY, Inc., 27 A.D.3d 323, 815 N.Y.S.2d 28, 29 (1st Dept. 2006)..... 4

New York State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello, 2 N.Y.3d 207, 211, 810 N.E.2d 405, 407 (2004) 5, 6

Ranco Sand & Stone Corp. v. Vecchio, 27 N.Y.3d 92, 98, 49 N.E.3d 1165, 1168–69 (2016)..... 9

Roberts v. Health & Hosps. Corp., 87 A.D.3d 311, 318, 928 N.Y.S.2d 236, 242 (1st Dept. 2011) 6

Roistacher v. Council of City of New York, 199 A.D.2d 68, 68, 604 N.Y.S.2d 115, 115 (1st Dept. 1993)..... 6

Silverman v. New York Univ. School of Law, 193 A.D.2d 411, 597 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1st Dept. 1993)..... 10

Spitzer v. Schussel, 48 A.D.3d 233, 233, 850 N.Y.S.2d 431, 432 (1st Dept. 2008) 4

Taberna Preferred Funding II, Ltd. v Advance Realty Group LLC, No. 652884/2013, 2015 WL 6437570, at *4 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) 12

Terminal Cent., Inc. v. Henry Modell & Co., 212 A.D.2d 213, 217, 628 N.Y.S.2d 56, 59 (1st Dept. 1995)..... 4

Transactive Corp. v. New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs., 92 N.Y.2d 579, 587, 706 N.E.2d 1180, 1183 (1998) 6

Walton v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs., 8 N.Y.3d 186, 194, 863 N.E.2d 1001, 1005 (2007) 9

Y.A. v. Conair Corp., 154 A.D.3d 611, 612, 62 N.Y.S.3d 116, 118 (1st Dept. 2017)..... 4
